
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr MJ Surtees (Chair) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 

Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 24 August 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  4 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2022/23 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To provide members with an annual update report and presentation on the performance of 
Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 12-month period April 2022 – March 2023, under the 
operation of Places Leisure 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity in the first quarter of 
2023/24 

8.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN - JUNE 2023 (Pages 15 - 40) 

 To present to members the financial outturn position as at June 2023 

9.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 1 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 To present to members the position on sundry debts as at 30 June 2023 
 

10.   BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 1 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 To inform members of business rates performance from 1 April 2023 – 30 June 2023 

11.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 54) 

 To inform members of the current work programme 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 14 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

3 JULY 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Madeline 
Shellard, Clive Taylor, Gary Upton and Ashley Wilson 
 

29. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Mullaney and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
30. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 

 
31. Performance management framework update  

 
Members were updated on work that had been undertaken to update the performance 
management framework. 
 
In response to a question on benchmarking, it was noted that performance was 
benchmarked where possible but not all authorities monitored and reported on 
performance indicators in the same way. 
 
It was requested that, as part of the next quarterly report, all indicators be included not 
only those that were not being achieved. 

 
32. Housing frontline service review  

 
The key activities and performance of the housing service was presented to members, 
including the areas of anti-social behaviour, rents, tenancy management, housing repairs 
and older persons’ services. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The cost of living crisis was having an impact on rent arrears 

 Welfare reforms had also contributed to rent arrears 

 A programme for rollout of the change from analogue to digital for the 
lifeline service was planned 

 Work was underway to understand the health of the housing stock 

 Demand for adaptations had increased. 
 
It was requested that a breakdown of housing applications be provided by type of 
housing (over 55s and families for example). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 15 - 

 
The housing service teams were thanked for their hard work. 

 
33. Financial outturn 2022/23  

 
Consideration was given to the draft financial outturn for 2022/23. It was noted that 
business rates growth had meant that use of the financial support reserve had not been 
required at the expected level but future pressures would depend on the timing of the 
business rates reset and the outcome of the fair funding review. The report was noted. 

 
34. Treasury management quarters 3 & 4 2022/23  

 
Members were updated on the treasury management activity for 2022/23. The report 
was noted. 

 
35. Business rates and pooling update quarter 4 2022/23  

 
Members were informed of business rates performance for 2022/23. In response to a 
question, it was noted that the CARF relief wouldn’t be awarded again, but retail relief 
would be continuing. The report was noted. 

 
36. Sundry debts quarter 4 2022/23  

 
The sundry debts position for 2022/23 was presented to members. In response to a 
member’s question, it was noted that the debts that had been rescheduled into a 
payment plan amounted to £411,312. The report was noted. 

 
37. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
The work programme was noted. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.37 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny: 4 September 2023 
 
Wards affected:    All Wards 
 
 

Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2022/23 
 
 

Report of Director Community Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide Finance and Performance Scrutiny an annual update report and 

presentation on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 12-month 
period April 2022 – March 2023, under the operation of Places Leisure. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That, committee acknowledges the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre 
as detailed within this report. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In June 2014 Places Leisure were awarded the Leisure Management contract 

for the Design, Build, Operate and Maintain of Hinckley Leisure Centre on 
Argents Mead. 

 
3.2 The contract commenced in May 2016 for a 20-year management period.       
 
3.3 Within the Leisure Management Contract there are a number of reporting 

requirements which must be fulfilled by Places Leisure, included in this is the 
production of monthly Performance reports, enabling Council Officers to track 
progress and challenge/support accordingly. 

 
3.4 Representatives from Places Leisure will deliver a complimentary 

presentation to Members at the meeting on 4 September. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

 
4. Performance  
 
4.1 As an overall reflection, Hinckley Leisure Centre has recovered well from the 

challenges of Covid. The community has reacted and during 2022/23 
customers have returned and clearly value the variety and the importance of 
the ‘leisure offer’ at this fantastic Centre. There remains some challenges as 
we navigate 2023, these are highlighted in section 5.  

 
4.2 Participation and footfall 
 Over the reporting period monthly participation has averaged 56,578 on all 

available activities within the leisure centre and the monthly
[...]
rives on swimming pool pumps and a 
Combined Heat and Power unit. 

 
13.2 During 22/23 officers from the Council and Places Leisure have produced an 

exploratory report on the Option to provide Solar Panels to the roof of 
Hinckley Leisure centre. This will form part of the Councils quest to address 
the climate emergency and also to aid any future costs incurred as part of 
Schedule 13 of the contract (see 12.1) 
 

14. Corporate implications 
 
14.1 Officers have consulted and engaged with a number of internal service areas 

in the production of this report, to review Environmental and Asset 
Management implications. 

 
 
 
Background papers:  None – presentation to be shared at the meeting 
Contact Officer:  Simon D. Jones, Cultural Services Manager, 01455 

255699 
Karen Mason, Sports Development Manager, 01455 
255847 

Executive Member:   Councillor M Bools 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 04 September 2023   
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 2023/24 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first 

quarter of 2023/24. 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 22nd February 2023 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2023/24 and delegated the oversight of the execution 

of the Policy to this Committee. 

 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2023/24 and shows that 

they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 

 

 Treasury Management covers two main areas: - 

 

1.  The management of day-to-day cash flows by way of short-term investing and 

borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 

flow requirements. 

 

2.  Managemen
[...]
rates and pooling 
update Q4 – 2023/24 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 4 – 
2023/24    
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry Debts Q4 2023/24 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance Management 
Framework update 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

September 2024 Performance Management 
Framework update 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

     

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2022/23
	7 Treasury Management Quarter 1 2023/24
	8 Financial Outturn - June 2023
	02 Financial outturn Q1 Appendix 1  Outturn report April to June 23 Final Version

	9 Sundry Debts Quarter 1
	10 Business Rates and Pooling update Quarter 1
	11 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 45 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

106. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope. 
 

107. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
108. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

109. Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2022/23  
 
Representatives of Hinckley Leisure Centre presented the annual performance 
review. During the presentation and discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 Members of the leisure centre came from as far as Market Bosworth and 
Nuneaton 

 Community outreach projects to villages were underway 

 There was a dedicated post for GP referrals which were mostly referred to 
the leisure centre but some to Sport In Desford 

 A better offering for schools was being explored 

 Inflationary increases had not been passed on to the user and fees had 
been frozen for 2023. 

 
110. Treasury Management Quarter 1 2023/24  

 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity in the first 
quarter of 2023/24. It was noted that a report on the crematorium project would 
be brought to the November meeting of Council. 
 



 

- 46 - 

111. Financial Outturn - June 2023  
 
The finance outturn position for the first quarter of 2023/24 was presented to the 
meeting. During discussion, the following was noted: 
 

 Planning income had fluctuated due to variation on types of schemes 
coming forward 

 A large portion of the reserve set aside for planning appeals had been 
spent 

 The leisure centre was exploring installation of solar panels. 
 

112. Sundry Debts Quarter 1  
 
Consideration was given to the sundry debts position for the first quarter of 
2023/24. Whilst it was noted that estates and homelessness often made up a 
high proportion of the debt due to their nature, it was also noted that debt from 
other local authorities was contributing to the fall in collection performance and 
this was being investigated. 
 

113. Business Rates and Pooling update Quarter 1  
 
Members were updated on business rates and pooling was presented. It was 
explained that a revaluation was due in the current year which may lead to 
challenges and refunds being required as rates had been increased for many 
businesses. 
 

114. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 


